BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 24TH AUGUST 2020
AT 6.00 P.M.

MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas,
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, J. E. King,
P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas

AGENDA
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning
Committee held on 3rd August 2020 (Pages 1 - 4)

4, Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated
prior to the start of the meeting)

5. 20/00479/FUL - Proposed Change of Use from B1 to B8 with detached cold
storage building to rear and erection of three metre high timber fence panels
to outer perimeter of private service road to, and enclosing rear yard/parking
area - 30 The Avenue, Rubery, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 9AL - Adam
Food Services Limited (Pages 5 - 32)



6. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

13th August 2020



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Pauline Ross
Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 8DA

Tel: 01527 881406
email: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk



mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS
AND PUBLIC SPEAKING

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council will
be holding this meetin
[...]
ronmental factors” (in the
broad sense) which affect the site.


mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/

5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when
the committee might have to move into closed session to consider
exempt or confidential information. For agenda items that are
exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items the live
stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be
recorded.



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
3rd August 2020

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 3RD AUGUST 2020, AT 6.04 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman),
S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass,
S. G. Hession, J. E. King, P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas

Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr A. Young, Mr. P. Lester,
Ms. K. Hanchett, Worcestershire Highways Authority, Mrs. P. Ross and
Mrs S. Sellers

14/20 APOLOGIES
No apologies for absence were received.

15/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor A. B. L. English declared in relation to Agenda Iltem 5, (Minute
No 18/20), that she had a predetermined view on the matter and would
be speaking on this item as Ward Councillor under the Council’s public
speaking rules.

Following the conclusion of public speaking, Councillor English took no
part during the Committee’s debate or in the Committee’s consideration
nor voting on this matter.

16/20 MINUTES

The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 29" June 2020
were received.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held
on 29" June 2020, be approved as a correct record.

17/20 UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE

MEETING)

The Chairman confirmed with Members that they had received and read
Committee Update 1 and 2, which had been published and circulated to
Planning Committee Members prior to the commencement of the
meeting.

1
Page 1



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
3rd August 2020

18/20 19/01544/FUL - CONTINUED USE OF LAND AND FARM BUILDINGS AS
A FARM BASED RURAL EDUCATIONAL AND INTERPRETATION
VISITOR CENTRE WITH ASSOCIATED FACILITIES INCLUDING
VISITOR PARKING. DEVELOPMENT TO INCLUDE THE RETENTION OF
OUTDOOR PLAY EQUIPMENT, TOILET BLOCKS, ANIMAL
ENCLOSURES, SHELTERS AND FENCING, THE WALL FILLING THE
FORMERLY OPEN SIDED ELEVATION OF THE SOUTHERNMOST
BUILDING, PEDESTRIAN LINK BETWEEN THE CAFE/PLAY BARN
AND WINTER BARN AND STEEL WALLING ADJACENT TO THE
VISITOR PARKING AREA. RETENTION OF A MOBILE OFFICE
BUILDING FOR A TWELVE MONTH PERIOD - SEAFIELD FARM,
SEAFIELD LANE, BEOLEY, B98 9DB - MR M. ATTWELL

Officers reported that further representations had been received, as
detailed in the published Update Reports 1 and 2, copies of which were
provided to Members and published on the Council’s website prior to the
commencement of the meeting.

Officers further reported that in the event of the application being
approved, the Highway Authority had recommended that, an additional
planning condition be included requiring the overspill car park to be
properly surfaced in a bound material and properly drained; as detailed
in Committee Update 1, page 1.

Committee Update 2 highlighted that the applicant and Local Residents
Group had submitted Counsel Opinions in relation to the development.
In response to these, officers had sought independent legal advice on
behalf of the District Council. All three documents were circulated to
Members in advance of the meeting and placed on the Council’s
website. The two Counsel opinions were considered along with the
independent legal advice sought and officers concluded that the
committee report was sound and required no changes. A petition from
Local Residents Group was received on 31 July 2020, as detailed in
Committee Update 2.

Officers provided a detailed presentation of the application and in doing
so informed the Committee that the Application was for continued use of
land and farm buildings as a farm based rural Educational and
Interpretation Visitor Centre with associated facilities as detailed on page
5 of the main agenda report.

The proposal, on Green Belt designated land, was inappropriate
development and that by definition should not be approved except in
very special circumstances. The Council found that the proposal would
not represent sustainable development, and other material
considerations did not outweigh the conflict with the Bromsgrove District
Plan.

The proposal would be contrary to Bromsgrove District Plan Policies

BDP1.4 a), BDP13.1 e), BDP15.1 a) and c), BDP 16.6, BDP22.1 c) and
Paragraph 84 of the National Planning Policy Framework. No very

2
Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
3rd August 2020

special circumstances existed or had been put forward that would
outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Ms. S. Griffiths, on behalf of residents,
addressed the Committee in objection to the Application. Mr. B. Davies,
the Applicant’'s Agent, on behalf of the Applicant; and Councillor A. B. L.
English, in whose Ward the Site was located also addressed the
Committee.

During the debate Members commented on the points made by
Councillor A. B. L. English, Ward Member, during her address to the
Committee. Members raised several questions with regard to the four
reasons for refusal, as detailed on page 21 of the main agenda report.

Members further commented that a farm based rural Educational and
Interpretation Visitor Centre would not be possible in a sustainable urban
area, furthermore the proposed site was in close proximity to
Birmingham. Members also noted that the proposal highlighted that the
existing buildings would be used.

Members noted the suggested additional planning condition from the
Highways Authority in respect of the overspill car park; and sought
advice from officers, with regard to a hybrid hard/soft surfacing
landscaping condition.

Following further debate Members were in agreement that the proposal
would not cause harm to Green Belt and were therefore of the opinion
that the proposal was not inappropriate development in the Green Belt
and would not have an impact on the openness of the Green Belt.
Councillor P.J. Whittaker highlighted that the development was
appropriate because it involved the reuse of buildings and that the small
amount of play equipment and hutches and fencing would mean that
openness was retained. Members also considered the development to
be appropriate development because any Green Belt harm arising from
the overspill car park could be sufficiently mitigated by landscaping.

Members went on to further discuss suitable conditions in the event of
planning permission being granted. This included a scheme of hard and
soft landscaping for the overspill car park, to include the provision of
sympathetically constructed and drained hard surfacing for visitors to
park, akin to sympathetic visitor parking schemes found at National Trust
properties, and provision of acoustic boundary fencing to mute the noise
of the carpark for the benefit of residents living at Seafield Lodge.

Following on from this discussion, an alternative recommendation to
grant the application, with delegated powers to allow officers power to
impose other appropriate general planning conditions, was agreed.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted as follows:

3
Page 3



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
3rd August 2020

a) Provision of a scheme of hard and soft landscaping for the
overspill car park, to include the provision of sympathetically
constructed and drained hard surfacing for visitors to access and
park, and provision of acoustic fencing (including design
specification) along the boundary of Seafield Lodge; and

b) Appropriate general planning conditions.

In response to Members, officers clarified that whilst Councillor A. B. L.
English, Ward Member had requested for the application to be brought
to committee for determination, this would have happened automatically,
as required under the Council’'s Scheme of Delegation, because the
development consists of the provision of 1000 square metres or more of
floor space.

Members were also advised that the status of the application was that of
a Major application.

Members noted the Planning Officer’'s further comment that he would
have to seek clarification on the provisions of The Town and Country
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 with regard to this
application.

19/20 20/00521/FUL - EXTENSION TO EXISTING DATA HALL SET UP. NEW
SELF CONTAINED DATA HALL - LAND AT, THE COFTON CENTRE,
GROVELEY LANE, COFTON HACKETT, BIRMINGHAM,
WORCESTERSHIRE - MR. I. BERRY

Officers provided a detailed presentation and in doing so, informed the
Committee that the planning application sought permission for the
erection of a single storey data centre which will be operated by ATOS.
The application site was located within Cofton Centre which had been
allocated as Designated Employment Land within the Bromsgrove
District Plan 2011-2030 as well as the Longbridge Area Action Plan.
The existing site was an undeveloped plot within the business park. The
application will assist in the retention of the existing 15 employees.

Officers drew Members’ attention to page 42 of the main agenda report
with regard to residential amenity, and that the proposal was set a
significant distance away from the nearest residential properties to be
considered to have no significant impacts regarding noise levels.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the
Conditions as set out on pages 43 to 44 of the main agenda report.

The meeting closed at 7.30 p.m.

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Name of Applicant Proposal Expiry Date  Plan Ref.

Adam Food Proposed Change of Use from B1 to B8 26.08.2020 20/00479/FUL
Services with detached cold storage building to rear
Limited and erection of three metre high timber

1.0

fence panels to outer perimeter of private
service road to, and enclosing rear
yard/parking area

30 The Avenue, Rubery, Birmingham,
Worcestershire, B45 9AL

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused

Consultations

WRS Air Quality — NO Objection

Further to your consultation request dated 22nd June 2020 we have reviewed the
submitted proposals and our records.

We have no comments to make in relation to the proposal and local air quality
management

WRS Noise - NO Objection

Noise: The submitted noise assessment appears satisfactory and predicts, with
the implementation of the recommended noise mitigation measures, that noise
from the premises should not adversely impact the nearest noise sensitive
receptor(s).

The recommended noise mitigation measures relating to the acoustic fence, the
repositioning and acoustic enclosure of the rear external condenser unit and the
acoustic enclosing of the other condensing unit(s) and the use of white noise
reversing beepers for the forklift truck and any HGV delivering to the site should be
conditioned. Additionally, you may wish to restrict HGV deliveries to a maximum of
one per hour, as proposed in the noise assessment, and condition that no HGV
deliveries shall be made before 08:30 / 09:00hrs.

WCC Highways - NO Objection

Worcestershire County Council acting in its role as the Highway Authority has
undertaken a full assessment of this planning application. Based on the appraisal
of the development proposals the Transport Planning and Development
Management Team Leader on behalf of the County Council, under Article 18 of the
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England)
Order, 2015 has no objection subject to conditions.

The justification for this decision is provided below.

| have no highway objections to the proposed change of use from B1 to B8 with
detached cold storage building to rear and erection of three-metre-high timber

Page 5



Agenda Iltem 5

Plan reference

fence panels to outer perimeter of private service road to, and enclosing rear
yard/parking area.

The existing site is in a commercial location off an unclassified road, the site
benefits from an existing vehicular access with good visibility which is located at
the end of the Avenue.

The proposal includes a 3m high timber fence, this does not affect the vehicular
visibility - no highway implications.

The Highway Authority has undertaken a robust assessment of the planning
application. Based on the analysis of the information submitted the Highway
Authority concludes that there would not be a unacceptable impact and therefore
there are no justifiable grounds on which an objection could be maintained.

Conditions:

Conformity with Submitted Details

The Development hereby approved shall not be brought into use; parking to be
provided as shown on drawing 1 Planning.

Reason: To ensure conformity with summited details.

Cadent Gas Ltd — NO Objection
All developers are required to contact Cadent’s Plant Protection Team for approval
before carrying out any works on site and ensuring requirements are adhered to.

Neighbour Representations

At the time of preparing this report 31 representations raising objection have been
received from the local community. These raise the following issues:

EFFECTIVENESS OF PROPOSED MITIGATION

The fencing will not form an effective barrier to noise

The application does not detail the acoustic specification of the fence proposed

The fencing will be visually intrusive

It is unclear whether screening from the existing established trees/shrubbery would

be retained or need to be removed to facilitate erection of the fence

e There is a difference ion levels between the application site and neighbouring
gardens which would mean the relative height of any acoustic fence would be little
higher in places than the existing fencing, such that it would be ineffective.

REPEAT APPLICIATION
e A second application
[...]
the
trucks unload adjacent to the rear gardens of 44,46,48,50 and 52 Richmond Road.
There are no proposals in this report to mitigate this.

e The times are clearly not business hours as these lorries can start from 6.00am
onwards and not stopping on evening as they can still be arriving after 7pm and
not limited to the 8.00am to 11.00am time slot as suggested in the applicant’s
supporting statement.

AIR Pollution

e A chimney on the premises has been emitting smoke.

e Rubbish is often burnt on the premises causing nuisance

e The HGV's have diesel powered refrigerated units pumping out noise and fumes.
This would not be permitted in the vicinity of a school yet it is happening within 20
meters of a number of senior citizens and other people with serious underlying
health issues.

WORKING HOURS

e At the moment Adams food are working longer hours and days than they state in
their application.

e Deliveries as early as 05:00am in the morning and as late 07:00 pm on Saturday
nights. On a number of occasions there has been late evening activity between the
hours of 10:30pm and midnight. This is contrary to the stated hours of working for
which permission is sought.

Page 7



Agenda Iltem 5

Plan reference

e Working at unsociable hours gives no confidence to local residents that any
conditions limiting hours of working/deliveries would be adhered to.

e The proposed hours of working from 07:00am to 06:00pm Mon to Friday and
07:00am to 01.00pm Sat are not informed by the proximity to neighbouring
residential properties but only predicated on the needs of the business.

e Staff are present on site to take the deliveries that arrive before 07:00am and after
07:00pm suggesting they are residing on the premises over night.

e The supporting statement claims one frozen food delivery per day occurs. This is
misleading. For example on Thursday 18th June there were 7 deliveries recorded,
the first arriving at 10.00am and the last leaving at 4.34pm deliveries last between
15 
[...]
of the premises.

4.2.2 A retrospective application was submitted for the cold store having determined that
it fell outside the permitted development parameters for outbuildings within the
curtilage of business premises in terms of both its floor area and height.

4.2.3 Following receipt of that application, it became apparent that the change of use
from B1 (light industrial) use to B8 (storage and distribution) use also required
planning permission because the resultant floor area of the whole building
exceeded the 500sqm floor area threshold for ‘permitted’ changes of use from B1
use to B8 use without requiring permission. Accordingly, a fresh application was
submitted which sought retrospective permission for both the use and associated
cold store development.

4.2.4 That application was refused by Planning Committee on 08.11.2019 for the
following 2 reasons:

1. The application fails to assess and propose any measures which seek to
mitigate adverse impacts in terms of noise, fume and light pollution arising as a
consequence of the B8 use, and demonstrate that such mitigation measures
would not themselves have an adverse impact upon the residential amenity
enjoyed by the occupiers of neighbouring properties The proposal is therefore
contrary to Policies BDP1, BDP14 and BDP19 of the Bromsgrove District Plan.

2. Notwithstanding Reason 1, the proposed B8 use would; by reason of its
operational parameters, the proximity of its service yard, cold store, and
associated access, to neighbouring dwellings and their associated private
gardens in Richmond Road and Barrington Road; constitute an incompatible
use and have a demonstrably adverse impact upon the residential amenity
enjoyed by the occupiers of those properties in terms of external noise and
fumes arising from vehicles and refrigeration units, and associated disturbance
from loading and unloading contrary to Policies BDP1, BDP14 and BDP19 of
the Bromsgrove District Plan.

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

Plan reference

4.3 Proposal

4.3.1 Following the refusal of the previous application, the applicant commissioned an
independent noise consultant to undertake a survey and report, which makes a
series of recommendations seeking to address the previous concerns regarding
noise. This report has been subsequently reviewed by Worcestershire Regulatory
Services. They have raised no objection subject to implementation of the
recommendations.

4.3.2 On their application form, the applicant proposes hours of working from 08:00am -
05:00pm Monday to Friday (a 1hr later start and 1hr earlier finish than previously
proposed) and 08:00am — 01:00pm on Saturdays, (previously 07:00 until 18:00)
and 08.00am until 01:00pm on Sundays and Bank holidays (no Sunday/Bank
holiday working was previously proposed).In their supporting statement they state
that in practice deliveries and distribution would be between 08:00 and 11.00.

4.3.3 The business is a distribution centre catering for restaurant and food outlets. Part
of the business involves distribution of frozen foods and therefore required cold
storage facilities. The cold store, for which retrospective permission is also sought
measures 25m long, by 9.5m wide by approximately 6 metres tall and has a flat
roof and is composed of white panels with a smooth finish.

4.3.4 Subject to obtaining planning permission, the applicant proposes to implement the
recommendations of their consultant’'s Noise Assessment report which includes -

(i) The lowering of the rear air handling unit and the use of an acoustic shroud to
enclose the air handling unit

(i) The erection of three metres high fencing to the perimeter boundary, the new
three-metre-high fencing is to replace the existing chain wired linked fencing which
is erected solely on Adam Food Store site and not on the adjoining owners land.
To the west side where the access drive is located there is a difference of ground
level ranging from 800mm to 1200mm with the lower ground level on Adam Food
Store
[...]
Vs. The fact that this site and its service yard is flanked on
two sides by residential development and the principal access to the loading bay is
adjacent to the gardens of residential properties compounds the harm to amenity.

5.2  Notwithstanding the proposals recommended in the report commissioned by the
applicant, your officer’'s remain unconvinced that the measures recommended by
the noise consultant would satisfactorily mitigate the harm to residential amenity
and remain of the view that the proposal is not compatible with adjacent residential
uses and that planning conditions would not provide adequate mitigation to the
negative impacts of the use.

6.0 RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused

Reasons for Refusal

1. Notwithstanding the proposed mitigation measures, including revised start times
the proposed B8 use would; by reason of its operational parameters, the proximity
of its service yard, cold store, and associated access, to neighbouring dwellings
and their associated private gardens in Richmond Road and Barrington Road;
constitute an incompatible use and have a demonstrably adverse impact upon the
residential amenity enjoyed by the occupiers of those properties in terms of
external noise and fumes arising from vehicles and refrigeration units and
associated disturbance from loading and unloading. That harm would be
compounded by proposed working on Sundays and Bank Holidays. Accordingly,
the proposal is contrary to Policies BDP1, BDP14 and BDP19 of the Bromsgrove
District Plan.

Case Officer: Simon Jones Tel: 01527 548211
Email: simon.jones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

Page 16


mailto:simon.jones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

/T obed

20/00479/FUL

Proposed Change of Use from B1 to B8 with
detached cold storage building to rear and
erection of three metre high timber fence

panels to outer perimeter of private service road
to, and enclosing rear yard/parking area

30 The Avenue Rubery B45 9AL

Recommendation: Refuse

G wa)| epuaby



Site Location

casiaqs'ﬁ]nline - % :
o G : sl N
: ; . . S P Planet Birmingham®™

1 -

SIMQ,-Warehouse

5 TI_ e Hawker Ejec1 ronics

Chambers:&

N "
BMB&S[ru_clu‘ral
Steelworky %

\ -

DL L eisure ':’.'a\_

. o

G wa)| epuaby




6T abed

Legend

o
1
=
]
1
—1
—

e e d

Extract from Bromsgrove District Plan Map

[7]

4]

[

=i|
Residential Development Siies E
BDP5A , BDP5B , RCBDA =
Employment Development Sites BDP5SB
Longbridge AAP BDP13
District Boundary
Employment BDP13 , BDP14
Green Belt BDP4 Rubery
Conservation Area BEDP20
Open Space BDP25
Residential Area BDP19 , BDPT
Shopping BDP13 ;
Village Envelopes BDP4
Town Centre Zone BDP17
Primary Shopping Streets BDP17
Secondary Shopping Streets BDP17T
Development Opporiunities 4 Al

m
BDP17 , BDP19 g
1] 200yards

3 Crown copyright. Bromsgrove 100023518, 2007

G wa)| epuaby



0z abed

RIC

Site Plan

\\N

G wa)| epuaby



T¢ obed

Floor Plan

COLDSTORE

G wa)| epuaby



2¢ obed

Elevations

il
H
H
H

B BN BE BE BH BH OH B e EEEn

Il

Before Development

=== PROPOSED (Current situation on site) S

G wa}| epuaby



View from junction of Callowbrook
Road looking north up The Avenue

¢¢ obed

G wa)| epuaby



View of premises from The Avenue

vz abed

G wa)| epuaby



Agenda Item 5

View looking north from The Avenue
towards loading/unloading bay

Page 25



View looking north west along access
to rear service yard

=™ 2. R AN\ R

9¢ obed

G wa)| epuaby



/¢ abed

View looking towards west corner of

G wa)| epuaby



8¢ obed

View of Cold Store to rear of premises

G wa)| epuaby



6¢ obed

View of yard and pallet storage

G wa)| epuaby



0€ abed

View looking east towards entrance to
cold store

G wa)| epuaby



T¢ obed

Interior view of cold store

G wa)| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3rd August 2020
	Minutes

	5 20/00479/FUL - Proposed Change of Use from B1 to B8 with detached cold storage building to rear and erection of three metre high timber fence panels to outer perimeter of private service road to, and enclosing rear yard/parking area - 30 The Avenue, Rubery, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 9AL - Adam Food Services Limited
	20.00479.FUL - Officers Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
24th August 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 24TH AUGUST 2020, AT 6.03 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman, in the Chair during Minute No. 
24/20), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair during Minute No's 
20/20 to 23/20), S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, H. J. Jones, J. E. King, P. M. McDonald and 
P.L. Thomas 
 

  

 Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Jones, Ms. K. Hanchett, 
Worcestershire Highways Authority, Mrs. P. Ross and Mrs S. Sellers 
 
 

20/20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S. G. Hession and 
Councillor R. J. Deeming.  Councillor H. J. Jones was in attendance as 
substitute for Councillor S. G. Hession. 
 
It was noted that Councillor R. J. Deeming initially gave his apologies 
due to technical issues.  However, these were resolved and Councillor 
Deeming joined the meeting for Agenda Items 5 and 6.  
 

21/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor P. M. McDonald declared in relation to Agenda Item 5 (Minute 
No 24/20), that he had a predetermined view on the matter and would be 
speaking on this item as Ward Councillor under the Council’s public 
speaking rules. 
 

22/20   MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 3rd August 
2020, were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 3rd August 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

23/20   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING) 
 
The Vice-Chairman announced that an Update had been circulated to all 
Planning Committee Members, however, the Committee Update was not 
circulated until late afternoon, therefore not all Planning Committee 



Planning Committee 
24th August 2020 

2 
 

Members may have had the opportunity to read the Committee Update 
report.  It was agreed by Members that officers would cover the contents 
of the Committee Update report during the officer presentation. 
 

24/20   20/00479/FUL - PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM B1 TO B8 WITH 
DETACHED COLD STORAGE BUILDING TO REAR AND ERECTION OF 
THREE METRE HIGH TIMBER FENCE PANELS TO OUTER 
PERIMETER OF PRIVATE SERVICE ROAD TO, AND ENCLOSING 
REAR YARD/PARKING AREA - 30 THE AVENUE, RUBERY, 
BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 9AL - ADAM FOOD 
SERVICES LIMITED 
 
Officers presented the report and explained that planning permission 
was being sought for the proposed change of Use from B1 to B8 with 
detached cold storage building to the rear and the erection of three 
metre high timber fence panels to the outer perimeter of the private 
service road, to and enclosing the rear yard/parking area. 
 
Officers provided a detailed presentation of the application. 
 
At the request of the Committee, officers provided details of the 
Committee Update.  The applicant had made a correction to the 
proposed hours of working.  The applicant had explained that there had 
been an error in the completion of their application and that they were 
not seeking to work on Sundays / Bank Holidays.  
 
Officers further informed Members of the revised Recommendation 
detailed in the Committee Update report.  
 
Further representations had been received making allegations of 
working outside the hours proposed in the application, for example 
deliveries being made as early as 6:30am. 
 
In response to the applicant’s error in completing the application form 
removing Sunday/Bank Holiday working from the proposal, the officer’s 
substantive view was that the application should be still be refused. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs. J. Horton and Ms. K. Knight, 
addressed the Committee in objection to the Application.  Mr. M. Nathan, 
the Applicant’s Agent and Mr. W. Muhammed, the Applicant addressed 
the Committee.  Councillor P. M. McDonald, in whose Ward the Site was 
located also addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
In response to questions from Members with regard to noise complaints, 
Mr. S. Williams, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) informed 
Members that WRS had received a number of complaints regarding 
noise nuisance, the last complaint received was on 20th August 2020, in 
respect of the number and frequency of HGV vehicles arriving per hour 
at the premises.  No enforcement action had been taken in respect of 
noise complaints. 
 



Planning Committee 
24th August 2020 

3 
 

Officers responded to further questions from Members regarding noise 
mitigation measures in order to limit the amount of noise from the 
premises and in doing so clarified that; as detailed in the Sanctuary 
Acoustics report:  
 

 An acoustic fence would mitigate noise; however, the application 
did not detail the acoustic specification of the fence proposed. 

 The refrigeration unit fans were fixed hallway up the cold store 
wall.  Noise would be reduced, for residents in that vicinity, if the 
unit fans were fitted lower towards ground level. 

 Noise from forklift trucks, when reversing, could be mitigated if 
white noise reversing beepers were fitted, as these were less 
intrusive.  

 
In response to Members, Mr. S. Williams, WRS, explained the standard 
regulatory requirements for acoustic fencing.   
 
Some Members commented that the application presented a bit of a 
quandary, as there was a need to encourage economic development in 
the district.  The business was a successful business, but possibly in the 
wrong area now.  Mr. S. Williams, WRS had confirmed that no noise 
complaints had been upheld. 
 
Members questioned what benefits would be achieved by putting in 
mitigation measures.  On balance, some Members were of the opinion 
that the proposed change of use from B1 to B8 was not appropriate in 
this residential area.  
 
Officers clarified questions with regard to where deliveries were made 
and in doing so, commented that the main service / delivery hatch was 
located to the front of the building adjacent to and north of the gated 
access to the rear yard. 
 
Some Members expressed their concerns and commented that there 
was a real conflict, you had a very successful business on an 
established industrial estate, which had not set out to annoy residents, 
however, it has annoyed residents.  Members also noted that the 
supporting statement claimed that one frozen food delivery occurred per 
day, however, residents had stated that there were many lorries arriving. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that as detailed in the Design Access 
Statement ‘The site received one/two frozen lorry deliveries a day 
between 08.00 – 11.00am only. Once unloaded Adams employees then 
despatched orders to customers across the United Kingdom’.    
 
Members further debated if there could there be a solution to mitigate / 
reduce noise nuisance.   
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, officers informed the Committee 
that they had given some considerable thought as to whether the use 
could be made more acceptable with the imposition of conditions. 



Planning Committee 
24th August 2020 

4 
 

 
Other than controlling the general hours of use, any other conditions 
which sought to try and limit the number of deliveries, the hours when 
deliveries were received, the frequency of deliveries or the requirement 
for engines to be idled; would be challenging in terms of monitoring 
compliance.  This was not a resource issue for the Council, in his 
professional opinion, any local planning authority would struggle to 
enforce such conditions.   
 
There had to be a reasonable expectation from the public that any such 
conditions would be enforced.  
 
Officers could verify compliance with regard to on site mitigation 
measures, in respect of the acoustic fencing, the unit on the cold store 
being lowered and the opening and closing hours of the business; but 
not the monitoring of deliveries, it would not be practical to have ongoing 
monitoring of deliveries though out the day.  The Council’s Legal Advisor 
also reiterated this.  
  
Officers responded to further questions from Members regarding 
deliveries.  The Chairman allowed Councillor P. M. McDonald to ask a 
question regarding this. 
 
Having considered all of the information provided and with some 
Members stating that the proposal for B8 use was not appropriate in this 
area; Members were minded to refuse the Application.  
 
RESOLVED that permission be refused, as detailed on page 1 of the 
Committee Update report as follows: 
 
Amended reason (omitting reference to working on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays) 
 
1. Notwithstanding the proposed mitigation measures, including revised 
start times the proposed B8 use would; by reason of its operational 
parameters, the proximity of its service yard, cold store, and associated 
access, to neighbouring dwellings and their associated private gardens 
in Richmond Road and Barrington Road; constitute an incompatible use 
and have a demonstrably adverse impact upon the residential amenity 
enjoyed by the occupiers of those properties in terms of external noise 
and fumes arising from vehicles and refrigeration units and associated 
disturbance from loading and unloading. Accordingly, the proposal is 
contrary to Policies BDP1, BDP14 and BDP19 of the Bromsgrove 
District Plan. 

The meeting closed at 7.23 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


